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THE FLORIEA BAR, Complainant, 

VS . 
SCOTT WILLIAM KATZ, Respondent. 

[ J U N E  2 6 ,  19861 

BARKETT, J .  

This  d i s c i p l i n a r y  proceeding i s  be fo re  us upon complaint  

of The F l o r i d a  Bar and t h e  r e f e r e e ' s  r e p o r t .  Respondent has  

f i l e d  a p e t i t i o n  f o r  review. We have j u r i s d i c t i o n  pursuant  t o  

a r t i c l e  V ,  s e c t i o n  15, F l o r i d a  C o n s t i t u t i o n .  

Respondent was t h e  s u b j e c t  of t h r e e  s e p a r a t e  i n v e s t i g a -  

t i o n s  which r e s u l t e d  i n  f i n d i n g s  of probable  cause  by a duly  

c o n s t i t u t e d  g r i evance  committee of The F l o r i d a  Bar. A f t e r  a 

hea r ing ,  t h e  r e f e r e e  submit ted h i s  r e p o r t  recommending t h a t  

respondent be  found g u i l t y  of va r ious  v i o l a t i o n s  of t h e  Code of 

P r o f e s s i o n a l  Respons ib i l i t y  and t h e  I n t e g r a t i o n  Rule of The 

F l o r i d a  Bar, and t h a t  he  be  d i s b a r r e d .  

I n  Count I ,  t h e  Bar charged respondent wi th  v i o l a t i n g  

s e v e r a l  d i s c i p l i n a r y  r u l e s  p e r t a i n i n g  t o  c o n f l i c t s  of i n t e r e s t  

and s e c r e t s  of c l i e n t s .  I n i t i a l l y ,  respondent r ep re sen ted  a w i fe  

i n  a d i s s o l u t i o n  of marr iage a c t i o n .  He ob ta ined  a f i n a l  

judgment on h e r  behalf  which provided f o r  c h i l d  suppor t  a s  w e l l  

a s  o t h e r  r e l i e f .  Respondent cont inued t o  r e p r e s e n t  t h e  w i fe ,  

f i l i n g  a motion t o  modify t h e  f i n a l  judgment and a motion f o r  

contempt wherein va r ious  a r r e a r a g e s  i n  c h i l d  suppor t  were 



alleged. Approximately two years later, respondent commenced 

proceedings against his former client on behalf of her 

ex-husband, seeking a reduction in child support payments. These 

payments were part of the very relief sought and obtained by 

respondent on behalf of the wife in the original dissolution 

proceedings. Respondent's former client did not consent to 

respondent's representation of her former husband and indicated 

that such consent would not have been given if sought by 

respondent. 

In Count 11, the Bar charged that respondent coerced an 

agreement from a former client to pay damages on a claim which 

had no legal basis. Respondent was retained by Michael Patrick 

Field to enter a plea of guilty to a charge of driving while 

intoxicated. Field thereafter attempted to withdraw the plea by 

a letter to the trial court alleging "the incompetence of [his] 

lawyer." Respondent learned of the letter and demanded that 

Field pay him $1,000 as compensation for the "slanderous" letter. 

Field consented to pay respondent $500 in weekly installments of 

$50 because, as he testified, he felt threatened by respondent. 

After obtaining an attorney, Field stopped making payments, and 

respondent filed suit against Field to enforce the terms of the 

agreement. ~ield prevailed in the suit and additionally 

recovered his costs and attorney's fees. The trial court noted 

that respondent's complaint against Field raised no justiciable 

issue of law or fact since the alleged defamatory statement was 

made in a pleading and was thus "absolutely privileged from any 

claim that it was defamatory." 

In Count 111, the Bar charged that respondent 

misrepresented material facts in a sworn pleading in order to 

obtain the relief sought. Cadet Joseph K. Barbara had retained 

respondent when he was dismissed from West point. Respondent 

filed a sworn motion before a federal court requesting the 

issuance of a temporary order restraining West Point from 

dismissing the cadet. The pleading contained the representation 

that West Point had no objection to the issuance of such an 



order. The federal judge entered the order on the basis of 

respondent's misrepresentation of the position of the West Point 

authorities. 

Upon finding respondent guilty of all charges, the referee 

recommended disbarment, stating: 

1. The cumulative guilt of the three different 
transgressions indicated a gross callousness and 
indifference to the entire Code of Professional 
Responsibility. 

2. In Count I, he must be presumed to have 
divulged secrets of his client's to the client's 
adversary. 

3. In Count 11, he outrageously and 
successfully pressured his client to wrongfully agree 
to pay him money when his client had no legal 
obligation to do so. Certainly moral extortion if 
nothing else. 

4. He deliberately lied under oath to a Federal 
Judge who relied upon such falsehood in issuing the 
order. Certainly a lawyer can do little more 
culpable and destructive to the court system. The 
example set by Respondent must be dealt with harshly 
to prevent those considering such conduct in the 
future . 
We note initially that although respondent contests the 

findings and recommendations of the referee, he did not see fit 

to file the appropriate briefs required by Florida Rule of 

Appellate Procedure 9.210. In spite of this, we have chosen to 

consider the documents he has submitted as his arguments 

contesting the referee's findings. 

Respondent's "arguments" are perhaps more illuminating 

than the testimony before the referee. Respondent justifies 

representing the husband of his former client because: 

[The wife] knew that her former husband was unable to 
maintain the child support payments, and further knew 
that Mr. Katz was trying to obtain a stipulation for 
a reduction of the support from both parties that 
would seek a just and fair resolution of the matter 
which had apparently gotten out of hand during the 
four years + that they had been divorced--and, for 
the court's information, Judge Edward Rogers at the 
circuit court level had clearly stated at the final 
hearing that it appeared that the payments were too 
high and that the Wife should consider either a 
reduction of the payments and/or a removal of the 
children from private school to avoid such a large 
child support payment. . . . 
Respondent explains his actions in the Field case by 

stating: 

[Iln the Field case, his statements were never 
privileged as noticed by the following, to wit: he 



l i e d  when he  s t a t e d  t h a t  S c o t t  Katz was incompetent  
i n  t h e  hand l i ng  of  h i s  c a s e  and t h a t  he  merely  s t a t e d  
t h e  s t a t e m e n t s  t o  Judge C a r l i s l e  due t o  t h e  f a c t  t h a t  
he  cou ld  n o t  a f f o r d  t h e  p r i c e  of p r o b a t i o n  a t  t h e  
t i m e ;  and f o r  t h e  c o u r t ' s  i n f o r m a t i o n ,  ma l i c e  cou ld  
have been shown and i s  s t i l l  shown today  where in  bo th  
h e  and h i s  g i r l f r i e n d  s t a t e  t h a t  he  h a s  s topped  
d r i n k i n g ,  t h a t  he  does  n o t  d r i n k  and d r i v e ,  and t h a t  
h e  i s  a  c a r e f u l 1  [ s ic ]  d r i v e r  even though he  r e c e n t l y  
d rove  h i s  v e h i c l e  i n t o  a  t r u e  [ s i c ]  a t  a  h i g h  r a t e  of  
speed i n  exce s s  o f  60 m i l e s  p e r  hour and h i s  
g i r l f r i e n d ' s  r i g h t  l e g  was s e v e r e l y  c rushed  i n  t h e  
t e r r i b l e  a c c i d e n t .  

H e  r e sponds  t o  t h e  cha rge s  t h a t  h e  mi s r ep re sen t ed  a  f a c t  

i n  a  p l e a d i n g  i n  t h e  f e d e r a l  c o u r t  by s t a t i n g :  

A s  t h e  c o u r t  can  see from t h e  a t t a c h e d  p a p e r s ,  
Gregory Gay and Col .  Sims,* t h e  governmental  
o f f i c i a l s  who were supposedly  h e l p i n g  u s  o u t  t o  
r e i n s t a t e  t h e  cade  [ s i c ]  i n t o  West P o i n t ,  were t h e  
ones  who sugges ted  t h e  f e d e r a l  s u i t ,  t h e  TRO, and 
c l e a r l y  s t a t e d  t h a t  it  was o u r  on ly  r e c o u r s e  when i n  
f a c t  t h e  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  remedies  were n o t  du ly  
exhaus ted  a s  r e q u i r e d  by c a s e  law i n  t h e  a r e a .  Thus, 
t h e  Respondent p r ays  t h a t  t h e  c o u r t  t a k e s  a  c l o s e  
look a t  t h e  a t t a c h e d  memorandum i n  s u p p o r t  of  t h e  
Defendan t ' s  c a s e  which c l e a r l y  shows how GAY AND SIMS 
mis lead  [ s i c ]  t h e  Respondent i n t o  b e l i e v i n g  t h e  on ly  
r e c o u r s e  f o r  him and h i s  c l i e n t  w e r e  t o  f i l e  t h e  
f e d e r a l  s u i t  and s eek  a  TRO from t h e  f e d e r a l  c o u r t ;  
on t h e  c o n t r a r y ,  t h e  on ly  r e c o u r s e  was t o  f i l e  t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t e  p e t i t i o n  w i t h  t h e  Army Board f o r  
C o r r e c t i o n  of  M i l i t a r y  Records.  IF  SIMS AND GAY 
WOULD HAVE TOLD THE UNDERSIGNED ATTORNEY ABOUT THE 
ARMY BOARD AND THAT THE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES HAD 
NOT BEEN DULY EXHAUSTED, THE UNDERSIGNED ATTORNEY 
WOULD HAVE NEVER SOUGHT THE TRO AND/OR OTHER RELIEF 
I N  FEDERAL COURT. Thus, a s  t h e  c o u r t  can  see, t h e  
" b l i n d "  t r u s t  which I o b t a i n e d  from SIMS AND GAY was 
bo th  mi s l ead ing  and d e t r i m e n t a l  t o  bo th  my c l i e n t ' s  
c a s e  and m e .  And f o r  t h e  c o u r t ' s  i n f o r m a t i o n ,  no 
o b j e c t i o n  t o  t h e  e n t r y  of  t h e  TRO was e v e r  g iven  t o  
m e  by t h e  government u n t i l  a f t e r  t h e  c o u r t  e n t e r e d  
it; and i t  would be  absurd  f o r  t h e  government t o  
o b j e c t  t o  something t h a t  was b a s i c a l l y  s e t  up by 
them, t o  w i t :  ( i . e . :  a s  noted  e a r l i e r ,  t h e  under-  
s i gned  cou ld  n o t  p r o p e r l y  o b t a i n  a  TRO even w i t h  t h e  
m i l i t a r y ' s  fo rmal  consen t  due t o  t h e  f a c t  t h a t  t h e  
a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  remedies  had n o t  been e x h a u s t e d [ ) ] .  

W e  approve t h e  r e f e r e e ' s  f i n d i n g s  o f  g u i l t  on Count I o f  

t h e  B a r ' s  compla in t  and f i n d  t h a t  r esponden t  v i o l a t e d  

D i s c i p l i n a r y  Rule 1-102 ( A )  ( 5 )  ( a  lawyer s h a l l  n o t  engage i n  

conduct  c o n t r a r y  t o  t h e  a d m i n i s t r a t i o n  of j u s t i c e ) ;  D i s c i p l i n a r y  

Rule 4-101 ( A )  and ( B )  ( a  lawyer s h a l l  n o t  knowingly u s e  a  

c l i e n t ' s  conf idence  o r  secret t o  t h e  advantage  o f  a n o t h e r  w i t h o u t  

*We n o t e  t h a t  n e i t h e r  Gay nor Sims w e r e  lawyers .  Gay was an  
a s s i s t a n t  t o  Sena to r  Pau l a  Hawkins who spoke t o  West P o i n t  
o f f i c i a l s  ( i n c l u d i n g  Sims) about  Ba rba ra ' s  d i s m i s s a l .  



full disclosure), Disciplinary Rule 5-105(~) and (B) (a lawyer 

shall decline proffered employment if a client will be or is . 

likely to be adversely affected), and Disciplinary Rule 9-101 (a 

lawyer shall avoid even the appearance of impropriety). 

We approve the referee's findings of guilt on Count I1 and 

find that respondent violated Florida Bar Integration Rule, 

article XI, Rule 11.02 (3) (a) prohibiting conduct contrary to 

honesty, justice, or good morals. 

We approve the referee's findings of guilt on Count 111, 

finding that respondent violated Disciplinary Rule 1-102 (A) (1) (a 

lawyer shall not violate a discipline rule); Disciplinary Rule 

1-102 (A) (3) (a lawyer shall not engage in illegal conduct 

involving moral turpitude) ; Disciplinary Rule 1-102 (A) (4) (a 

lawyer shall not engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or misrepresentation) ; Disciplinary Rule 1-102 (A) (5) (a 

lawyer shall not engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the 

administration of justice); Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A) (6) (a 

lawyer shall not engage in any conduct that adversely reflects on 

his fitness to practice law); Disciplinary Rule 7-102(A) (5) (a 

lawyer shall not knowingly make a false statement of law or fact 

in representing a client); and Florida Bar Integration Rules 

11.02(3) (a) and (b) (a lawyer shall not commit acts contrary to 

honesty, justice, good morals, or commit a crime) . 
Moreover, this is not the first time that respondent has 

been guilty of a violation of the disciplinary rules. He 

received a private reprimand in September 1984 for threatening 

criminal prosecution solely to obtain an advantage in a civil 

matter. Respondent's transgressions, along with his, total 

indifference to the entire Code of Professional Responsibility, 

and the complete incompetence demonstrated herein and throughout 

these proceedings mandate his immediate removal from the ranks of 

The Florida Bar. Accordingly, we approve the recommendation of 



the referee, and disbar respondent effective thirty days from the 

filing of this opinion. 

Judgment for costs in the amount of $4,086.45 is entered 

against respondent, for which sum let execution issue. 

It is so ordered. 

BOYD, C.J., and ADKINS, OVERTON, McDONALD, EHRLICH and SHAW, JJ., 
Concur 

NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO FILE REHEARING MOTION AND, IF 
FILED, DETERMINED. THE FILING OF A MOTION FOR REHEARING SHALL 
NOT ALTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS DISBARMENT. 
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